
STATE FAIR ) 
APPROPRIATIONS) 

Premiums pa id in prizes f or horse-racing a t 
State Fair paid out of appropriations under 
heading, "Premium for live stock shows". 

August 11, 1933 

Ron. Forrest Smith 
State Auditor 
Jefferson City, Missouri 

I J 

L .~ I _. ,._. __ _ 

Dear Mr . Smith: 

This is to acknowledge your letter of August lOth, 1933, 
which is ~ s follows: 

~ill you please advise me if t he premiums 
paid in prizes for horse-racing , publ icity, 
band music, pay of judges of r acing , stock 
and poultry, vaudeville acts and concessions 
can be paid out of the appropriations under 
Section 1, Missouri State Fair , sub-division, 
C-D as shown on pages 63 and 64, 193~ , Laws 
of Missouri . " 

Section 1 2475 R. s . 1929, provides in part as follows: 

"The state board of agriculture, a t such time 
, as may be determined upon by t hem, shall hold, 

annually, a fair upon t he state f a ir grouna;­
above designated: and at t hese fairs all 
important products of t he state shall be 
recognized, according to merit, by premTums 
or rewards, for excellence offered by the 
board of directors, out of a fund provided 
therefor ~ the legiSiature-or-t.he state 
at ea ch biennial session thereof, * * * * 
* **> *>,. >, *. ********* * 
And provided f urtPer, that should the state 
f ail for three c onsecut ive years t o hold a 
fair, the l and thus used for state f a ir 
pur pose shall revert to t he parties dona ting 
it . " 
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Section 12353, Laws of Missouri, 1933 , page 168, provides 
in part a s follows: 

"The St ate Commissioner of Agriculture shal ... 
be and is hereby constituted t he official 
who shall have supervision of the St ate 
Fair * * * * * * ~" 

The Legislature commanded that St ate Fairs should be 
held and evidenced such intention by appropriating moneys to 
conduct them. 

Laws of Missouri, 1933 , pages 63 and 64 , Section 1, of 
the Appropriation Act, provides among ot her things , the followi ng: 

~e-n Repa irs, Replacements, Premiums and 
Operation: 

Labor, materi al and s upplies, including 
paint for gener a l repairs of buildings, 
communicati on , pr inting and binding and 
trave+, i ncluding boys' state fair school; 
material and supplies consisting of grounds 
and roadways ma terial and supplies and 
special materia l and supplies, including 
paper for state printing, premi ums for ~ 
stock shows , boys and girls 4-H club, 
voca tional agriculture * * ,.. ... * * * * *$50,000.00" 

Your attention is directed to t he words "premiums for live 
stock shows" , used above . In order t o determine whether or not 
premi ums i n prizes for horse- r acing are included in the appro­
pria t i on for "premiums for live stock shows" . we must l ook to a 
defini tion of the wor ds used i n said act. 

Webster defines "premi ums" as follows: 

nA r eward or recompense ; a prize to be won 
by being before another or others in a 
competi tion ; " 

Cor pus Juris , Vol. 60 , page 102 , has the f ollowing t o say 
regar ding "live stock" : 

~* * *; l i ve stock ; and in this sense t he 
ter m ha·s been he ld to include asses, cal ves , 
cattle, colts , cows, fo~es, goa ts, hogs, 
horses , jennets, meat catt le , mules, sheep, 
swine; * * * * *•" 
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In Hopemann Citizens Mutual Fire Ins. Co., 85 N. w. 
454 : 126 Mich . 191 and Lee County Savings Bank v . Snodgrass 
Bros., 166 N. w. 680 ; 182 Iowa 1387 , the courts held horses 
were "live stock~. 

Webster defines the word "'show" to mean: 

"To outstrip or distance ." 
"To exhibit one 's gait , speed , or the 
l ike; said especially of a horse." 

Thus, the words ''premi ums for live stock shows n, as 
defined , would include premiums in pr i zes for horse-rac ing at 
the State Fair and should be paid out of the a ppropr i ation 
mentioned in Secti on 1, C- D, Laws of Missouri, 1933 , pages 63 
and 64, and such is our opinion. 

We a ssume the other items , mentioned in your letter , are 
not for premiums or awards for live stock shows . And , t hus , it 
is our further opinion such items should be paid from the funds 

, contempl a ted by Secti on 2 of the same act , supra . We r emind you 
that the provisions of Section 2a of above act bust be followed. ~ 

Yours very truly, 

JAMES L . HORNBOSTEL 
Ass istant Attorney General . 

APPROVED:~~~~~~==----------ROY McKITTRICK 
Attorney General. 

JLH: EG 


